TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------------|----------|----------------|---------------------|
| Cryocath Technologies, Inc. | | 06/28/2007 | CORPORATION: CANADA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ATS Medical, Inc. | |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | Suite 105, 3905 Annapolis Lane | |
| City: | Minneapolis | |
| State/Country: | MINNESOTA | |
| Postal Code: | 55447 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: MINNESOTA | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|------------|
| Registration Number: | 2738322 | SURGIFROST |
| Registration Number: | 2977615 | FROSTBYTE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)607-7100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612-607-7553

Email: cclassen@oppenheimer.com

Correspondent Name: C. Classen/Barbara A. Wrigley, Esq.
Address Line 1: Suite 3300, 45 South Seventh St.
Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 22561/2032 CC14 |
|-------------------------|--------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Barbara A. Wrigley |
| Signature: | /Barbara A. Wrigleycc14/ |
| Date: | 07/12/2007 |

900081653 REEL: 003579 FRAME: 0320

Total Attachments: 3
source=ATS Assignment#page1.tif
source=ATS Assignment#page2.tif
source=ATS Assignment#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003579 FRAME: 0321

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

| This Agreement, entered into on <u>Jone 28</u> th , 200 <u>7</u> (the "Effective Date") is by and |
|--|
| between CRYOCATH TECHNOLOGIES INC., a Québec, Canada corporation having a place of business |
| at 16771 Chemin Ste-Marie, Kirkland Québec, CANADA, H9H 5H3 ("Assignor"), and ATS Medical, |
| Inc., a Minnesota corporation, with a principal place of business at 3905 Annapolis Lane #105, |
| Minneapolis, Minnesota 55447, UNITED STATES, its successors and assigns ("Assignee"). |
| WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, intends to use, has used, and/or is using the trademarks, service marks, and any registrations or applications for registration therefor, referenced in Schedule A attached hereto, and wishes to assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, and trademark registrations, and applications for trademark registration so specified in Schedule A; and |
| WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring said marks and the registrations thereof, and wishes to accept such assignment; |

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all rights, title and interest in and to the trademarks and trademark registrations and applications for trademark registration specified in Schedule A, including renewal rights therein, the exclusive right to enforce and to obtain registrations therefor in the United States, the European Union and throughout the world in the sole name of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and including the goodwill of the business symbolized by such marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor is duly authorized to and does hereby execute this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

Assignor: CRYOCATH TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Canadian corporation

In testimony of which I, Marwan Abboud, Vice President of Assignor, have executed this Assignment as a witnessed instrument on the date indicated next to my name.

Dated: 2007/6/28

Name: Marwan Abboud, Vice President

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

I, LISA LABELLE, whose full post office address is //6771

(Name of Witness)

CHEMIN STE-MARIE KIRKLAND, QUEBEC HAH SH3 CANADA (Address of Witness)

state that I was personally present and did see Marwan Abboud, who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above Assignment, duly execute the same on the date set forth above.

(Signature of Witness)

TRADEMARK

1

Schedule A

1. <u>MARK</u>: SURGIFROST

United States Registration Number: 2,738,322

Registered: July 15, 2003 Serial Number: 76/311,921 Filed: September 13, 2001

2. MARK: SURGIFROST

Community Trade Mark Registration Number: 2,390,524

Registered: November 14, 2002 Serial Number: 2,390,524 Filed: September 17, 2001

3. MARK: SURGIFROST

Canadian Registration No.: 605,875

Registered: March 22, 2004 Application Number: 1,115,791 Filed: September 14, 2001

4. MARK: SURGIFROST

Japanese Registration No.: 4,603,768 Registered: September 13, 2002 Application Number: 2001-83826

Filed: September 17, 2002

5. MARK: FROSTBYTE

United States Registration Number: 2,977,615

Registered: July 26, 2005 Serial Number: 76/541,042 Filed: August 29, 2003

6. MARK: FROSTBYTE

Community Trade Mark Registration Number: 3,333,275

Registered: February 4, 2005 Serial Number: 3,333,275 Filed: August 29, 2003

Schedule A **Continued**

7. MARK: **FROSTBYTE**

Canadian Registration Number: N/A

Registered: N/A

Application Number: 1,189,105 Filed: August 29, 2003

8. MARK: **FROSTBYTE**

Japanese Registration No.: 4,765,248

Registered: April 16, 2004 Application Number: 2003-076525

Filed: September 4, 2003

79057

RECORDED: 07/12/2007

3

TRADEMARK REEL: 003579 FRAME: 0324